# 501792449 01/20/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Diamond Power International, Inc.	01/13/2012

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	1455 Market Street, 5th Floor	
Internal Address:	Mail Code: CA5-701-05-19	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94103	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13275826

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)343-2300 Phone: (704) 373-4640

Email: bsmith@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Betty G. Smith

Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP, 201 N. Tryon St.

Address Line 2: 30th Floor

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4452178-0557
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Betty G. Smith

Total Attachments: 2

source=Diamond Power International, Inc. - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=Diamond Power International, Inc. - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027566 FRAME: 0920 OF \$40.00 132/5826

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN **PATENTS**

Dated as of January 13, 2012

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of May 3, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") among the Grantor (as defined below), the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications on Schedule A to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

**GRANTOR:** 

c/o Babcock & Wilcox Investment Company 800 Main Street Lynchburg, Virginia 24504

Attention: Treasurer

DIAMOND POWER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Name: Title:

Acknowledged and accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: Bridgett J. Manduk Title: Assistant Vice President

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

Bank of America, N.A. Agency Management 1455 Market Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Mail Code: CA5-701-05-19 San Francisco, CA 94103

\36166809.3

**PATENT** REEL: 027566 FRAME: 0921

# SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner Title Application No. Hiling Date					
Diamond Power	Shaft-to-Roller Attachment for Clinker	13/275826	10/18/2011		
International, Inc.	Grinder Roller				

\36166809.3

PATENT REEL: 027566 FRAME: 0922

**RECORDED: 01/20/2012**